
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 21 January 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Sue Anderson  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Chris Mote 
Anthony Seymour (VC) 
 

Graham Henson 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Amir Moshenson 
2. Marilyn Ashton 
 

1. Jerry Miles 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
 

1. Zarina Khalid 
 
  

 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, <DATE>.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
7. CHAIR'S REPORT   (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning.   



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

 
8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING Q2   (Pages 19 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
9. PROGRESS AGAINST THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE REPORT ON THE 

STANDING SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
BUDGET   (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
10. UPDATE ON PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR   (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
11. TOWARDS EXCELLENCE UPDATE   (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Business and Service Development. 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	
���	���
	�	
���
���
	����������
����������������������� ��������

�
�
�

���������	�
���
�����	�



	������

���	��������




������
�

�

�
��������
����

�
�
������� �� ���	

����������	��
[...]
���G
����6��B
	+�
*��+�����8�
�
����� �!��-"����"����*�������	����8�
�
&����/��-"������
	+C�"��
	+�
����	
������I8���*�C�
�� ������:89��*�'8�
�
�
�
�
�
&�
+	��'��0;��2770,��;4���)4,�0��
�"�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

21st January 2014 

Subject: 

 

Report of P&F Chair’s briefing for 
Quarter 2 2013-14  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap – Divisional Director 
Strategic Commissioning   
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr Sue Anderson, Chairman 
Performance and Finance sub 
committee 
Cllr Anthony Seymour, Vice-chair 
Performance and Finance sub 
committee 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A: Notes P&F Chair’s 
briefing held on 27th November 
Appendix B: Watch list of items 
selected for further monitoring at Q3 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out issues considered by the Chairman and Vice-chair since 
the last meeting of the Performance and Finance scrutiny sub-committee. 

 
Recommendations:  
To note the report.  

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 9 to 18

9



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
This report outlines the items considered by the Chair & Vice-Chairman at 
their briefing on performance and finance information for Quarter 2 2013-14.  
 
A number of items were considered at the briefing:  
o Revenue and capital monitoring report Quarter 2 2013-14 
o Watch list of items identified for further monitoring at the previous briefing 
o Corporate scorecard Quarter 2 2013-14 

 
Notes of the briefing are available in Appendix A and the watch list is available 
in appendix B.  
 

Financial Implications 
This report deals with matters of financial throughout.  
 

Performance Issues 
This report deals with matters of service performance throughout. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report. 
 

Ris
[...]

u

e
n

c
y
 

ra
te

Q
1

 2
0

1
3

/1
4

H
G

  
  

  
  

H
G

Q
2

 2
0

1
3

/1
4

 r
e

tu
rn

s
 a

re
 1

6
 a

g
a

in
s
t 

a
 t

a
rg

e
t 

o
f 

1
,3

5
5

 a
n

d
 0

 a
g

a
in

s
t 

a
 t

a
rg

e
t 

o
f 

0
.5

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

ly
. 

S
e

e
 a

ls
o

 u
p

d
a

te
 i
s
s
u

e
d

 o
n

 2
0

/0
9

/2
0

1
3

.

N
o

$
sw

q
5

u
km

k.
xl

s
P

a
g

e
 6

 o
f 

6

18



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

12 December 2013 

Subject: 

 

Revenue and Capital Monitoring for Quarter 2 as 
at 30 September 2013  

Key Decision:   Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Tony Ferrari, Portfolio Holder for  
Finance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No, as the decision is for noting only 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Directorates Summary 
Appendix 2 - MTFS Tracker 
Appendix 3 - Debt Management 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position as at 30 
September 2013: 
 
Recommendations:  

1. To note the revenue and capital forecast outturn position at the end of 
Quarter 2 (September 2013);  

 
2. To note the Capital virement detailed in paragraphs 49 to 50. 

 
Reason (for recommendation) 
To ensure that Cabinet is updated on the forecast revenue and capital financial 
position for 2013/14 and budget virements are agreed in line with Financial 
Regulations. 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 19 to 52

19



 

2 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 

1. The 2013-14 quarter 2 revenue financial monitoring is reporting a pressure to the revenue 
outturn position of £1.88m overspend.  This represents an adverse variance of 1.0% against 
the approved budget of £181.06m as summarised in the table below.  This is an improvement 
of £0.32m since quarter 1. 

 

Directorate 

Quarter 2 
Revenue 
Variance  

£m 

Quarter 1 
Revenue 
Variance  

£m 
Change   
[...]
 254 

Total 1,058 1,355  1,018 

 

51



Appendix 3: Debt Management 
Housing Benefits 

Currently, bad debt provisions of £3.157m [£3.258m - £0.101k w/offs 1/4/13 to 30/09/13] 
exist for Housing Benefit overpayment debt against a potential BDP of £4.076m (£2,795 + 
£1,281 = £4.076m).  The under provision is anticipated to be funded from improved collection 
on overpayments although there is a potential risk that there may be a balance that will need 
to be met from revenue.  
  
Housing Benefit 
DEBTORS 

Outstand as at 
1

st
 of April 

Outstand as at 
Qtr 2 

BDP  BDP as at Qtr 2 

 £000 £000 % £000 

Pre 2011-2012 1,169 1,011 100 1,011 

2011-2012  822 787 100 787 

2012-2013 1,529 898 50 449 

2013-2014 0 1,370 40 548 

Totals 3,520 4,066  2,795 

     
 

 
Housing Benefit 
LIVE CASES 

Outstand as at 
1

st
 of April 

Outstand as at 
Qtr 2 

BDP  BDP as at Qtr 2 

 £000 £000 % £000 

Pre 2011-2012 241 162 100 162 

2011-2012  492 366 75 275 

2012-2013 1,451 858 50 429 

2013-2014 0 1,037 40 415 

Totals 2,184 2,423  1,281 

     

 
 
 
 
 

52



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

21 January 2014 

Subject: 

 

Progress against the 
Recommendations of the Report on 
the Standing Scrutiny Review of the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington, Divisional Director 
of Housing 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Barry MacLeod-Cullinane, Deputy 
Leader and portfolio holder for Adults 
and Housing 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Response to the 
recommendations contained within the 
Report on the Standing Scrutiny 
Review of the HRA Budget 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the progress made against each of the recommendations 
contained within the Report on the Standing Scrutiny review of the HRA 
Budget 
 

Recommendations:  
Members are recommended to note the progress made to date, and the 
p
[...]
 
Jon.dalton@harrow.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Papers:  None. 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

21 January 2014 

Subject: 

 

Towards Excellence Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Philip Hamberger, Divisional Director, 
Business and Service Development 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Phil O’Dell, Performance 
Lead Member and Yogesh Teli, Policy 
Lead Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report provides an update for members on progress in delivering the 
Towards Excellence Programme, which incorporates the project previously 
known as PRISM (Public Realm Integrated Services Model).  

 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to note the report. 

 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 73 to 78

73



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\3\AI00085315\$cvih3duo.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
 
In October 2012, following a decision at Cabinet in September 2012 which 
resulted in call-in, Cabinet approved the detailed business case for the PRISM 
(Public Realm Integrated Services Model) project.  This was a major 
transformation programme within the newly formed Environment & Enterprise 
directorate. 
 
In the summer of 2013, and in light of some concerns about the project, the 
Chief Executive took advantage of a natural break in the project timeline to 
take a pause for reflection and to review how the project was being delivered. 
 
The project was re-started later in the summer with a new name – Towards 
Excellence - and with the addition of two new projects (service review and 
operational improvement projects).  The original three projects: restructure, 
new ways of working and technology remained.  This report focuses mainly 
on the three original projects.    
 

What is the Towards Excellence Programme? 
 
The vision for the programme is simple
[...]
ar effect of 
£1.85m in 14/15) were mostly related to staffing and these will be met from 
2014/15.  The Directorate is working hard to contain any overspend in 
2013/14 as a result, and this is being reported through the usual budget 
monitoring.  The challenge should not be underestimated, and managers are 
working hard to contain the pressure as far as possible. 
 
 

Position statement 
 
Staffing (restructure) 
 
The restructure element of Towards Excellence, being delivered by Harrow 
Council staff, is progressing well and is almost concluded. Initially, almost 
90% of staff were assimilated/job matched (332 out of 373), and the 
remainder ring-fenced to various posts. The ring-fenced staff were given a two 
week period to apply for allocated roles. Interviews for staff ring-fenced to 
existing posts were completed before the 31st December 2013, as planned. 
 
As a result, the total number of staff assimilated/matched/appointed to roles 
rose to 92% (342 out of 373). 
 
The project teams worked closely with joint trade unions during the role 
evaluations. Their successful collaboration was recognised with a nomination 
for a CREATE award, for which they received 2nd place. 
 
Where possible, staff will be redeployed to suitable alternative roles and given 
training to meet the requirements of these roles, in order to avoid redundancy. 
 
New Ways of Working 
 
The New Ways of Working project has a Harrow Council project manager and 
is supported by Capita.  The project is focused on enabling professional staff 
to concentrate on delivering their service and establishing robust technical 
support and community engagement teams. 
 
The project team is working closely with service managers.  A series of 
‘Service Definition Documents’ for each team are almost finalised.  These will 
provide the blueprint for the future operation of the service teams and their 
relationship with other teams and partners.  
 
Training for staff is being designed and tailored for each service area.  The 
transition process has begun; led by the new managers, and is aiming to ‘go 
live’ with the new structure and new ways of working in February 2014. 
 
 
Technology 
 
The technology project will reduce the number of IT systems used by the 
service and improve customer services by sharing more information with 

76



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\3\AI00085315\$cvih3duo.doc 

residents and businesses.  Whilst there is a Harrow Council project manager 
in place, the key supplier in this project is Capita.  The software suppliers are 
contracted to Capita. 
 
This project is the most challenging element of the Towards Excellence 
Programme.  New software is being developed specifically and staff and 
service managers have been involved in ensuring that this software will meet 
the needs of the service.   
 
Design documents are over 96% complete and development of the software 
is being monitored closely by Capita.  The implementation timetable has been 
rescheduled and is due to be completed by July 2014.  
 
Once the software is available to Harrow, significant testing will be undertaken 
to ensure that system is suitable and resilient before it is deployed. 
 
 
Service review and operational improvement 
 
These projects are being managed completely by Harrow Council staff from 

within existing resources.  A pilot review of Arboriculture Services is being 

carried out.  This review is focusing on the current strategy and resources 

(workforce, systems and finance) used to deliver the service and how aspects 

of these can be redesigned to mitigate current operational issues in a 

sustainable manner.  

Operational Improvements are being looked at across a number of services 

with developing the service offer for Trade Waste among the priority reviews. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
N/A 
 
The financial implications of this programme were set out in the report that 
was approved by Cabinet in October 2012 and are also covered in the main 
body of this report..   
 

Performance Issues 
 
N/A 
 
The performance implications of this programme were set out in the report 
that was approved by Cabinet in October 2012.   
 

Environmental Impact 
 

N/A 
 
The environmental implications of this programme were set out in the report 
that was approved by Cabinet in October 2012.   
 

77



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\3\AI00085315\$cvih3duo.doc 

Risk Management Implications 
    

Risk included on Directorate risk register?  Yes  
  
Separate risk register in place?  Yes  
  
 

Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  Yes  
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
N/A 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Not required 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Philip Hamberger, Divisional Director, Business and Service 

Development, (direct telephone number 0208 420 9298) 

 
Background Papers:  None 

 

78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Chair's Report
	Notes PF Chair's briefing - 27th November 2013 - V1
	PF Chairs briefing watch list Q2 2013-14 updated post meeting

	8 Revenue and capital monitoring Q2
	Appendix2MTFSImplementation
	App3RevenueandCapitalMonitoringQtr2

	9 Progress Against the Recommendations of the Report on the Standing Scrutiny Review of the Housing Revenue Account Budget
	10 Update on Private Rented Sector
	11 Towards Excellence Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 - 131 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

21 JANUARY 2014 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sue Anderson 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Graham Henson  
 

* Chris Mote 
* Anthony Seymour 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

*  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Minute 168 and 169 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

161. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

162. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her son 
was a patient of the Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
and she had also made a complaint to the Clinical Commissioning Group 
regarding his treatment.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Progress Against the Recommendations of the Report on 
the Standing Scrutiny Review of the Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he had originally been the Chair of the Standing Scrutiny Review prior to 



 

- 132 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

being appointed as a Portfolio Holder.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon by the Sub-Committee. 
 

163. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

164. Public Questions & Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received. 
 

165. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

166. Chair's Report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out issues considered by the 
Chair since the last meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair advised that she had received a briefing in November 2013 to look 
at the items for this meeting.  The outlook for future items was positive. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

167. Revenue and Capital Monitoring Q2   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out the Council’s revenue 
and capital monitoring position as at 30 September 2013. 
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
 

• the figures represented the position up until the end of September 
2013. the position had improved from the previous two quarters; 

 

• an overspend of £1.9 million was currently forecasted; 
 

• the 2013/14 Central Contingency was £3.17 million and was set aside 
to fund unforeseen pressures. 

 
A Member queried about the slippage relating to Pinner Park Farm.  The 
Director responded that there was work being conducted to bring the property 
back into Council ownership. 
 
A Member commented that it would be helpful to have up to date data 
presented to the Sub-Committee.  Another Member commented that it would 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 - 133 - 

be helpful to have more data and information in the reports particularly in 
relation to overspends.  The Director responded that they always aimed to 
provide the correct balance in reports presented to the Sub-Committee.  If 
there were any requests from Members then he was happy to consider this. 
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance then highlighted some of the 
headlines in the Medium Term Financial Strategy which included the 
following: 
 

• a report would be presented to Cabinet in the near future relating to 
External Recruitment Advertising; 

 

• talks were ongoing regarding the reduction in the number of formal 
Committees; 

 

• more work was ongoing regarding parking particularly in the Civic 
Centre; 

 

• a review was being undertaken into the Public Realm service 
reduction; 

 

• a review of Trade Waste required further work at this stage. 
 
A Member queried the savings in relation to agency costs.  The Director 
responded that agency staff could sometimes be a useful tool and gave the 
Council greater flexibility rather than using permanent staff particularly in the 
current financial climate.  The Council as an organisation had to determine 
how it would manage agency staff in a better way. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revenue and capital forecast outturn position at the end of 

Quarter 2 be noted; 
 
(2) the Capital virements detailed in paragraphs 49 to 50 of the report be 

noted. 
 

168. Progress Against the Recommendations of the Report on the Standing 
Scrutiny Review of the Housing Revenue Account Budget   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out the progress made 
against each of the recommendations within the report from the standing 
scrutiny review budget on the self financing of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing to 
the meeting and he introduced the report.  He made the following points: 
 

• the report welcomed moves to a self financing HRA which would mean 
buying out of the national scheme given that a quarter of the tenants’ 
rents in Harrow was funding other parts of the country; 



 

- 134 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

 

• as part of the Government Reform that was going through, the Council 
had bought out from the national HRA scheme.  This had meant that 
the Council had assumed some of the debt but it had reduced its 
exposure and expenditure.  Additionally there was a low rate of interest 
on the debt. It was envisaged that this would result in the HRA being 
approximately £3 million better off; 

 

• the Standing Review explored the possibility of what to do with the 
surplus amounts contained within the HRA; 

 

• the rules relating to ‘Right to Buy’ were changing.  This potential loss of 
housing stock could create further pressure on the capacity of the 
council to pay back the HRA debt; 

 

• the issue of Shared Services was important and required further 
consideration. 

 
A Member queried why the debt in the HRA self financing was to be paid off 
over 50 years.  An officer responded that this was the most attractive terms 
available at the time.  The interest on the debt was low and it was felt that this 
was the best option to secure the long term future of the HRA. 
 
A Member asked whether 2 or more bedroom houses would be built on 
redevelopment sites to encourage families to live there.  An officer responded 
that in terms of the finance, 50 units had been calculated on the basis of 
consisting of 3 bedrooms.  These would be focused on where the need was. 
 
A Member queried whether the debt in the HRA would prevent the funding of 
new projects in the future.  An officer responded that the HRA currently had a 
significant amount of debt.  No further funds could currently be borrowed.  
However the HRA generated a significant amount of revenue and the HRA 
could pay off its debt to the Council’s general fund if the Council wished.  The 
level for rents had been increased and as a result the HRA was much 
healthier and provided options for the future.  It was expected that the HRA 
could continue to increase its revenue year on year because of a number of 
factors including a reduction in repair bills and greater measures in tackling 
fraud. 
 
A Member commented that it had been the right decision to take a long term 
loan under the HRA self financing arrangements.  The rent increases had 
assisted in clearing up the backlog of repair works required and rent collection 
rates were high.  However it was also important to remember that personal 
debt amongst individuals remained high and residents still required the 
appropriate support especially when rents were collected.  The Portfolio 
Holder responded by stating that issues relating to personal debt of residents 
in Harrow was maybe an issue that the Sub-Committee may wish to 
investigate further. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress made to date be noted.  
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 - 135 - 

169. Update on Private Rented Sector   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out the current activity in 
procuring private rented housing. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adults and Housing introduced the item and made the 
following points: 
 

• there were challenges in utilising the private rented sector for housing.  
The Council had a small housing stock; 

 

• the Council had a waiting list which was several years long.  There had 
been a change in allocation policy and those in the lowest category of 
priority had little change of obtaining housing; 

 

• this was the reason why the Council sometimes had to use the private 
rented sector.  Currently there was extra demand for privately rented 
accommodation. 

 
An officer also addressed the Sub-Committee and made the following points: 
 

• utilising the private rented sector was an important option in preventing 
homelessness.  Historically the Council had always worked closely with 
landlords.  However there was now increased competition for private 
sector housing and the Council needed to match the incentives being 
offered to landlords by other councils.  All councils were now facing 
these pressures; 

 

• there was a significant gap between market rents and Housing Benefit 
payments; 

 

• the Council had developed a range of incentives to help compete.  
These included a Tenant Finding Service and a Repair to Lease 
Service.  The Council also offered a Private Sector Leasing Service 
which meant that the Council acted as the Landlord and provided a 
guaranteed rent; 

 

• the demand for and the difficulty in obtaining private rented properties 
arose from the new proposals relating to Welfare Reform.  This places 
a cap on Household Benefit.  This meant that the extra costs were 
being covered by the budget set aside for this; 

 

• utilising Bed and Breakfast accommodation was not ideal because of 
the costs involved.  However sometimes they were useful in helping 
families that had a desperate need. 

 
A Member queried if there was a property managed by the Council on behalf 
of a landlord and it required major structural work, who would pay for this.  
The officer responded that any such works would still remain the responsibility 
of the landlord.  Other than these types of issues properties had to be 



 

- 136 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

returned to Landlords in a like for like condition except for normal wear and 
tear. 
 
A Member also queried how tenants were protected from increases in rent 
and notices of eviction being served.  An officer stated that the Council 
worked closely with landlords to avoid this situation from arising. 
 
A Member asked whether there was a correlation between the numbers of 
people utilising bed and breakfast accommodation and the number of 
properties available in the private rented sector.  The officer responded that 
there was a correlation because the greater number of properties in the 
private rented sector that the Council were able to utilise meant less reliance 
on bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 
A Member also questioned the numbers of residents that the Council had 
placed outside of Harrow.  An officer responded that out of 208 placements, 
40 had been placed outside London but only to a place where they had a link 
or interest.  This was only done because there was not enough local 
accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

170. Towards Excellence Update   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which provided an update on the 
progress in delivering the Towards Excellence Programme, which 
incorporated the project previously known as PRISM (Public Realm Integrated 
Services Model). 
 
The Divisional Director, Business and Service Development, introduced the 
report and advised that Alex McArthur from Capita was present to answer any 
technical questions.  The Divisional Director advised that: 
 

• there were three main themes of the Towards Excellence Programme.  
These included Staffing (restructure), technology and service reviews; 

 

• the total number of staff assimilated to roles was 342 out of 373.  
Interviews relating to roles were held before Christmas to provide more 
certainty to staff; 

 

• the project teams had worked closely with Trade Unions during the role 
evaluations.  This work had been recognised as part of the corporate 
CREATE awards; 

 

• it was hoped that no compulsory redundancies would be required.  
Where possible staff would be redeployed to suitable alternative roles 
and given training to meet the requirements of these roles.  It was 
expected that there would be voluntary redundancies; 

 

• in terms of new ways of working, the Towards Excellence Programme 
had focused on enabling professional staff to concentrate on delivering 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 - 137 - 

their service and establishing robust technical support and community 
engagement teams; 

 

• the project team had been working very closely with Service Managers 
regarding process mapping.  Additionally a series of ‘Service Definition 
Documents’ for each team were being finalised.  Capita had assisted 
with this work; 

 

• the transition process had begun and it was aimed that the new 
structure and new ways of working would ‘go live’ in February 2014; 

 

• the next key theme related to Technology.  The implementation of new 
technology would be conducted in two phases.  The first phase would 
involve changes to the system which would only be visible to staff.  The 
second phase would involve changes to the system which would then 
be visible to the public; 

 

• all Design documents had been completed with the exception of two.  
One of these exceptions was due to the provision of information from 
an external supplier to Capita; 

 

• the technology would only be deployed following robust user testing 
and once the Council were confident that the technology was close to 
perfect; 

 

• Service Reviews were being managed by Harrow Council staff.  A first 
draft report was scheduled to come out shortly.  Operational 
improvements were also being looked at across a number of services. 

 
A Member queried why further objectives had been added to the Towards 
Excellence Programme other than those which had been carried forward as 
part of the Public Realm Integrated Services Model (PRISM).  The Divisional 
Director responded that this represented a change in approach by the Council 
with a greater focus on commercialism, understanding costs and delivering 
customer satisfaction.  Customer satisfaction was a key area to focus on and 
Service Managers were building this into service provision. 
 
Another Member queried how technology would be utilised as part of the 
Towards Excellence Programme which was different to that proposed under 
PRISM.  An officer responded that the technology would be based on that 
which already existed within the Council.  It would allow officers to obtain real 
time information and increase productivity by 20%.  It was anticipated that for 
urgent work the infrastructure would alert the nearest officer available.  This 
would lead to an increase in customer satisfaction.  It was anticipated that the 
financial savings targeted as a result of this aspect of the Towards Excellence 
Programme would be met. 
 
A Member also queried whether the proposed changes would enable issues 
with trees to be dealt with quicker when reported by residents.  The Divisional 
Director responded that it was anticipated that residents would be kept 
updated on information relating to issues that they have reported including 



 

- 138 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2014 

likely dates of when the issue was likely to be resolved.  Another Member 
commented that there were a number of people in the borough who did not 
have access to the internet.  These residents still needed to be kept updated 
on the progress of issues that they reported.  The Divisional Director 
acknowledged that this was a valid point.  A Community Engagement Team 
would be liaising with these members of the public and would ensure that 
there was some form of correspondence sent to them.  However it was also 
important to realise that the Council as an organisation was moving away 
from telephone contact due to the need to realise efficiencies. 
 
A Member then asked a question relating to the progress of restructures 
particularly in the Licensing Team.  The Divisional Director responded that the 
Licensing Team had been restructured and was now under a bigger team 
relating to public protection.  Recruitment to the team was ongoing and it was 
expected that this would be completed by the middle of February 2014.  
 
A Member queried how Community Engagement Teams would operate.  The 
Divisional Director commented that a consultation process would be 
conducted across the Environment and Enterprise Directorate into how they 
were engaging with the public.  Work would also be undertaken with the 
business community and with area centres.  The new roles under the 
Community Engagement Team would co-ordinate all of this work.  The 
Community Engagement Team would also advise Ward Councillors if there 
was anything that affected their ward or if they required their input into any 
issues. 
 
A Member also asked if the process of raising issues online would be made 
easier for residents.  The Divisional Director explained that plain English was 
used on the website and web forms and this would help to assist. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SUE ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


